591ISSN 0372-5480
Printed in Croatia
VETERINARSKI ARHIV 79 (6), 591-600, 2009
Expression and purifi cation of the major outer membrane protein Expression and purifi cation of the major outer membrane protein
(OmpH) of (OmpH) of Pasteurella multocidaPasteurella multocida P52 from  P52 from Escherichia coliEscherichia coli
  Rashmi SinghRashmi Singh11*, *,   Praveen Kumar GuptaPraveen Kumar Gupta22, and , and   Velagapudi Durga Velagapudi Durga
Prasad RaoPrasad Rao11
11Department of Veterinary Microbiology, College of Veterinary and Animal Sciences, Govind Ballabh Pant Department of Veterinary Microbiology, College of Veterinary and Animal Sciences, Govind Ballabh Pant
University of Agriculture and Technology, Pantnagar, Uttarakhand, IndiaUniversity of Agriculture and Technology, Pantnagar, Uttarakhand, India
22Division of Veterinary Biotechnology, Indian Veterinary Research Institute, Izatnagar, IndiaDivision of Veterinary Biotechnology, Indian Veterinary Research Institute, Izatnagar, India
SINGH, R., P. K. GUPTA,V. D. P. RAOSINGH, R., P. K. GUPTA,V. D. P. RAO: Expression and purifi cation of the major Expression and purifi cation of the major
outer membrane protein (OmpH) of outer membrane protein (OmpH) of Pasteurella multocidaPasteurella multocida P52 from  P52 from Escherichia Escherichia
colicoli. Vet. arhiv 79, 591-600, 2009.
ABSTRACT
Porin H (OmpH) is the major outer membrane protein in the envelope of Porin H (OmpH) is the major outer membrane protein in the envelope of Pasteurella multocidaPasteurella multocida. The . The
gene gene ompHompH, encoding major outer membrane protein was amplifi ed by PCR excluding the region coding for , encoding major outer membrane protein was amplifi ed by PCR excluding the region coding for
signal peptide and cloned in the pQE32 prokaryotic expression vector. The recombinant OmpH was expressed signal peptide and cloned in the pQE32 prokaryotic expression vector. The recombinant OmpH was expressed
as a fusion protein with 6-His tag at N-terminal in as a fusion protein with 6-His tag at N-terminal in E. coliE. coli M15 cells transformed with recombinant plasmid  M15 cells transformed with recombinant plasmid
pQE32-pQE32-ompHompH. The expressed protein was purifi ed from . The expressed protein was purifi ed from E. coliE. coli and characterized by SDS-PAGE and western  and characterized by SDS-PAGE and western
blot analysis. The fusion recombinant protein eluted had a molecular mass of about 37 kDa. The expressed blot analysis. The fusion recombinant protein eluted had a molecular mass of about 37 kDa. The expressed
recombinant protein was confi rmed with western blot analysis using RGS-His antibody and anti-recombinant protein was confi rmed with western blot analysis using RGS-His antibody and anti-P. multocidaP. multocida
serum raised against whole cell lysate. serum raised against whole cell lysate.
Key words:Key words: haemorrhagic septicaemia, outer membrane protein,  haemorrhagic septicaemia, outer membrane protein, Pasteurella multocidaPasteurella multocida, recombinant , recombinant
proteinprotein
IntroductionIntroduction
Protein H, or porin H (OmpH), is the major outer membrane protein in the envelope Protein H, or porin H (OmpH), is the major outer membrane protein in the envelope
of of Pasteurella multocidaPasteurella multocida ( (LUGTENBERG et al., 1986LUGTENBERG et al., 1986). This protein has been purifi ed ). This protein has been purifi ed
and characterized as a porin because it is structurally and functionally related to the and characterized as a porin because it is structurally and functionally related to the
superfamily of porins of Gram negative bacteria (superfamily of porins of Gram negative bacteria (CHEVALIER et al., 1993CHEVALIER et al., 1993). OmpH is a ). OmpH is a
homologue of the P2 porin of homologue of the P2 porin of Haemophilus infl uenzaeHaemophilus infl uenzae. The role of OmpH in protective . The role of OmpH in protective
immune response has been studied in recent past. A monoclonal antibody (mAb) against immune response has been studied in recent past. A monoclonal antibody (mAb) against
this protein was found to passively protect mice against this protein was found to passively protect mice against P. multocidaP. multocida infection ( infection (VASFI VASFI
*Corresponding author:
Dr. Rashmi Singh, Junior Research Offi cer, Department of Veterinary Microbiology, CVASc., GBPUAT, Pantnagar, Uttarakhand, Dr. Rashmi Singh, Junior Research Offi cer, Department of Veterinary Microbiology, CVASc., GBPUAT, Pantnagar, Uttarakhand,
PIN-263 145, India, Phone: +91 5944 233065; E-mail: madan_rs@rediffmail.comPIN-263 145, India, Phone: +91 5944 233065; E-mail: madan_rs@rediffmail.com
592 Vet. arhiv 79 (6), 591-600, 2009
MARANDI and MITTAL, 1997MARANDI and MITTAL, 1997). The purifi ed native OmpH was shown to induce protective ). The purifi ed native OmpH was shown to induce protective
immunity in chickens against homologous strain challenge (immunity in chickens against homologous strain challenge (LUO et al., 1997LUO et al., 1997). The gene ). The gene
((ompHompH) encoding this protein was cloned and sequenced and was found to be distributed ) encoding this protein was cloned and sequenced and was found to be distributed
among all the serotypes of among all the serotypes of P. multocidaP. multocida causing fowl cholera ( causing fowl cholera (LUO et al., 1997LUO et al., 1997). Sequence ). Sequence
alignment and secondary structure predictions helped in the development of synthetic alignment and secondary structure predictions helped in the development of synthetic
peptide vaccine mimicking the conformational epitopes of native protein OmpH that peptide vaccine mimicking the conformational epitopes of native protein OmpH that
provided protection in chickens against bacterial infection (provided protection in chickens against bacterial infection (LUO et al., 1999LUO et al., 1999). ). LEE et al. LEE et al.
(2007)(2007) cloned and expressed OmpH from a pathogenic strain of  cloned and expressed OmpH from a pathogenic strain of P. multocidaP. multocida causing  causing
atrophic rhinitis. Recombinant OmpH proteins were found to be antigenic and provided atrophic rhinitis. Recombinant OmpH proteins were found to be antigenic and provided
strong protection against strong protection against P. multocidaP. multocida infection, indicating recombinant OmpH as a useful  infection, indicating recombinant OmpH as a useful
vaccine candidate antigen for vaccine candidate antigen for P. multocidaP. multocida..
Haemorrhagic septicaemia (HS) is an acute fatal septicaemic disease of cattle and Haemorrhagic septicaemia (HS) is an acute fatal septicaemic disease of cattle and
buffaloes caused by the buffaloes caused by the Pasteurella multocidaPasteurella multocida serotype B:2 in Southern and Southeastern  serotype B:2 in Southern and Southeastern
Asia and E:2 in the countries of tropical Africa (Asia and E:2 in the countries of tropical Africa (DE ALWIS, 1992DE ALWIS, 1992). It is one of the ). It is one of the
economically important diseases of livestock in India. Although very little work has economically important diseases of livestock in India. Although very little work has
been done on the outer membrane proteins (OMPs) of been done on the outer membrane proteins (OMPs) of P. multocidaP. multocida B:2 and their role in  B:2 and their role in
protective immune response, various workers have reported different predominant and protective immune response, various workers have reported different predominant and
specifi c polypeptides of specifi c polypeptides of P. multocidaP. multocida capsular type B ( capsular type B (PATI et al., 1996; SRIVASTAVA, 1998; PATI et al., 1996; SRIVASTAVA, 1998;